In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (Engtand &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3 -

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

i

Companies House

SATURDAY

B

16/06/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

o [7 e s s]4l0lz -

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | essBounce Limited -

bold black capitals,

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Neil Frank

Surname

Vinnicombe

: |}

Liquidator's address

Building name/number| 14 Queen Square

9 Other liquidator
tse this section to tell us about

Street |
|
Post town | Bath
County/Region |
Postcode IE,?’TFI—E"—H_W’_
Country |
Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s} Simon Robert
Surname Haskew

another fiquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumberl 14 Queen Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street '
|
Post town l Bath
County/Region |
ot [BIA[T[ [2[AIN[
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date 4

Period of progress report
Mls Bla [2lof1]7
s bl fofoli s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

N S )

Signature date

"5 BE Elifs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in veluntary winding up

mresenter infarmation

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wiH help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Kay|e|gh Bryant

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

| 14 Queen Square
[ Bath
|

Post town

BA1 2HN

County/Region

= T

Country

[nx

Tetephone

01225 316040
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of tharge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




KCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

LessBounce Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 15 April 2017 to 14 April 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation
Company informaticn
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenises
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

00 0000000 O0DWOOWQ

2. Liquidators’ time costs and dishursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us’

“the Act’

“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and

"unsecured creditor”

“security”

“oreferential creditor”

Meaning
LessBounce Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 15 April 2016,

Neil Frank Vinnicombe and Simon Robert Haskew of Beghies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 14 Queen Square, Bath, BA1 2HN

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor’ is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) In relation to Engiland and Wales, any montgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act);, and

(iy In refation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}):
Company registered number;
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

LessBounce
07699402
14 Queen Square, Bath, BA1 2HN

1 East Farm Bam, Chitterne Road, Codford, Wamminster,
Wiltshire, BA12 OPG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 15 April 2016
Date of liquidators' appointment. 15 April 2016
Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 15 Aprii 2017 to 14 April
2018.

RECEIPTS

Petty Cash
Petty cash of £22.71 has been received in this period. No further sums are due.

Director’s Loan Account
The director is subject to an individuat voluntary arrangement which has recently been completed. We received
a first and final dividend of £5,969.32 in this period and no further payments will be received in this respect.

Bank Interest Gross
Interest of £11.18 has been received in this period.

PAYMENTS
No payments have been made in this period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp//Amwww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why if was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appeointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

General administration such as filing paperwork and maintaining the Company records fall under this category.
It is essential o maintain the Company records in order to properly document how the case has been carried
out.

Regular case reviews have been compileted to ensure that all asset realisations and statutory duties have been
carried out efficiently and to a high standard.

Compliance with the insolvengy Act, Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks that the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and other
rules and regulations, including best practice guidance, require us to undertake.

We have also carried out tasks such as banking funds received, preparing receipts and payments
vouchers and bank reconcifiations.



Time costs in relation to drafting and finalising our first progress report are detailed within this period. This
report was distributed to all creditors and filed at Companies House as required by the Insolvency Act
1986.

Realisation of assels
An amount of time was incurred in this period liaising with retention of title creditors.

Other malters_which_includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures,_tax_litigation, pensions and fravel

We have submitted VAT returns and corporation {ax retums in accordance with the statutory requirements.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as
follows:

Secured creditor

The secured creditor, South West Investment Group, who is owed £11,948.87, should expect to receive a
retum from the realisation of the business and assets of the Company, although it is not anticipated that they
would be repaid in full.

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £Nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net propenty to be £Nil.

There will be no distribution of the prescribed part as our estimate of the Company’s net property is less than the
minimum prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003.

Unsecured creditors

No dividend is availabie for unsecured creditors because the funds realised have already been distributed or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.



Tio1

00°000'0Z :F 93Ep O} UMBID 588} |BJ0)
Z2viT 00°5E)L 00°5LL 00°59Z 00°0LL 00°S6¢E :3 aje4 Anoy abejeay
0§°'822°g 08'rE 05'L8 05'¥0L'9 00°S61L 00§81’} :apeib yeys Aq 1509 auly o)
00¢ Lo 5'0 €62 50 0t :apesd yeys &g sanoy jno)
00'56¢ 00'6L z0 b4} ISMEIRI SO0 404 0 L
ana uopedy
00°56€ 00'6L Z0 ¢0 xel
000 ] {2aen pue,
o] st S < B
Q00 $I0YIpaID Jo suoisiaep Bupjaag SAPNIIUL YHUM 1011 JSB0
RuR exuapuodceii03 ‘(seefordim |
a0 SWItE SIUPSII e WA
000 SBRIWILIOD SIOYpaIn
B i et
000 painosg]  swield $103)padd e Yum bujesg
oo 110
000 Buipea | Buipey)
00°592 00882 ol [
00592 00697 'L ol slesse Aued pay | afi] Jo uoyusiey
0070 S3|es 1as8e pue ssalisng ‘Auedold
00'0 uoIR3YoY 1601 $]055E JO Uopes|eYy
owo G s e )
060 suonebnsaaul pue yYaao suopebnsasu|
sz 0SEL'S 81z Lo L1 ] (AT £z B2 AusAOTUL Y3 Wi 00 403 90,
§0°L.C 05°/2B'S ¢z 502 ol slieye Jo Jawaleys pue Buuodas Aohieis
000 8Insol) aseD
00'sLZ 05208 £ L0 50 80 et Buipuog pue Buniueg aapaeid 158g pue ssiny oy
00’0 weunuioddy]  Aousajosyuy ay) thm eduedwos
88'98L S.E.w o'y 0t £0 o PAS UoReOSRIUMRY 0SED) Je/eusn JO NI0L
05 282 05°292 D) 50 50 LoHesIRY Buiuuely
L9 98T 00°088 0€ SZ 50 Buluueld asen| pue ¥ asE] | D

BLOZ/PO/SL

CTADELZITLE - UOHEPINDIT AIRJUNJOA SIONPRID - POJILUIT 20UN0OYSS] 6418




7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incumred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £5 508 43, That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no assets that remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

We will continue to regularly review the case and maintain the case files in the manner carried out to date.

Compliance with the Inscivency Acf_Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules requires Insolvency Practitioners to produce progress reports on an annual basis
and to produce a final report once the liquidation has been finalised.

We will also ensure that further bank reconciliations and payment vouchers are completed where necessary.

The time costs related to the production of this progress report are not included in the attached SIP9 time cost
analysis as the analysis is for the pericd 15 April 2017 to 14 April 2018, These time costs will be included in our
next report to creditors.

We will incur further time costs in relation to drafting and finalising our final report and distributing to all members
and creditors. Once clearance has heen received from HMRC we will take steps to wind down the estate and
produce the report.

A copy of this report will also be filed with the Registrar of Companies as will all future reports.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). correspondence and distributions

We will liaise with the secured creditor to agree a distribution to them under their fixed charge.

Other mafters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via_Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedure, tax, Itigation, pensions and travel

VAT returns will be made to HMRC as and when required. We will also shortly be submitting a corporation tax
return for the period covered by this report.



How much wilt this further work cost?

Details of the work that the liquidators and their staff Hours Time cost Average
propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning 10 1,710 171
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice 18 3,580 199.45
Investigations Nif Nil Nil
Realisation of assets Nil Nil Nil
Trading Nil Nil Nil
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions 6 1,270 211.67
Other matters which inciudes meefings, tax, litigation,

ensions and travel 2 350 175 |
Total hours 36
Total time costs 6,920
Overall average hourly rate £ 19223

Due to there being limited funds available from the realisation of assets, we do not anticipate drawing any
remuneration above our initial estimate. Therefore we do not anticipate that we will need to seek further
approval following the proposed increase to our estimate and any additional costs incurred will be written off,

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect te incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 9 May 2016 which included all
of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidation.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liahilities and to identify any actions which could jead to the recovery of funds. in addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the liquidation
of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. Our assessment has considered the
following areas:

Misfeasance or breach of duty by any officer of the Company;

Misapplication or retention of Company money or property;

Transactions at undervaiue or defrauding creditors;

Transactions entered into with the intention of preferring one creditor over others;



+ Compliance with Companies Act in relation to the maintenance and preservation of accounting records,
statutory registers and the submission of annual returns and accounts;
The causes of failure and insolvency;,
Continued trading without a reasonable prospect of paying creditors

No further investigations are reguired.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesttate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant fo Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the

Neil Vinnicombe
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 11 June 2018



LessBounce Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 15/04/2017

APPENDIX 1

From 15/04/2016

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQi Ver. 201210

Statement
of Affairs To 14/04/2018 To 14/04/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain intangible Assets NIL 25,000.00
NIL 25,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(11,948.87) South West Investment Group NIL NIL
NiL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
8,500.00 Motor Vehicle NIL NIL
(8,500.00) Finance Company(1) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
350.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
4,000.00 Stock NIL 4,743.22
8,266.00 Cash held in Client Acccunt NIL 10,670.74
Petty Cash 22.71 22.71
Uncertain Director's Loan Account 5,969.32 5,969.32
Bank Interest Gross 11.18 13.48
6,003.21 21,419.47
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4,037.35
Liquidators' Fees 5,000.00 20,000.00
Liquidators' Expenses 45.00 258.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL 3,878.17
(5,045.00) (28,273 52)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(494 65) RPO - Holiday Pay NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(130,672.35) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(8,024.40) RPO - Redundancy and PILON NiL NIL
{(2,881.73) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
{3,030.72) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(3,889.75) Customers - Refunds and Deposits NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NIL
(148,327.47) 958.21 18,145.95
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,009.00
Bank 1 Current 16,329.48
Vat Control Account 807.47
18,145.95

01 June 2018 09:43



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 April 2017 to 14 April 2018; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2018.



T401
0000002 13 G)ep 0) UMBIP 596 [FY0 ] |
Thit 00°sgL 00'SLL o'sge 00°0LE 00°56¢ :3 el Aunoy obesany
05°922'8 056 [T 09°Y0L'9 00'S51 005811 :apesf yeis £d 1800 ewip 8j0)
0'0¢ Lo 50 £57 £0 0% rapesB yws Aq sanoy jejop
00'seg oosL To ze i e e o
000 vonednn
00°66¢ 00'6. z'0 Z0 XeL
o't JaW0, {8ARH pue
o0 S epara o supoen Bunyes]
000 Sioyipe o suoisioap Bumaag SBPNIoUl YIyMm Ssellew JMHO
000 SWIED SIOURrY I
000 DONHUNIOD SIOYPBITY
e e
000 paseg| suies siopupess e ygim Buyesq
000 ) . . f T - ., - P ’ IR -
oo'e Bujpe. || Bwipes|
05N 00592 0 oL i pevissstioncEraremes !
00'592 00597 Q'L 0y sjesse Aued pay | /ap1 ) Jo ucnusieyl
000 58(es |9sse pue ssaushq 'Auadold
000 UOU3DHOD Y980 S)asse Jo uopesieay
000 oA
000 sucljebnssaul pue vago suopebnsaauy
1912 00sesy e L0 50 (454 £ it B2
SOViT 05'728'S Gz $0Z [\ sljeye o JusWale)s pue bujuodas Kaine)g
Q00 aniso|) ases
00'ssz 05206 e 20 50 20 £ Buipucg pue Bunjueg eopoeid 358q PUE SeiNy 30V
00°0 wauhuoddy]  Adueajosu) s ipm asuejdwo?
8898 os'Irl's oy ot 0 L33
05 [82 06°182 0l S0 S0 UORRJISIUIPY| Buleld
00098 Guruerd asen| pue vogensiultpy oses Ereudn)

3 eyel Aunoy

abeioay 33500 oy SINOH 110 thepy Uiy ug i R iy UL GIUR S UG YRELS) RIS

810Z/v0/91
OL £102/70/G} Woid SisAleuy s1S00 awi - JADELZIILE - UoHepnbI] AIRJUNIOA SIOIPaLY) - PONWIC AVUNOYSS3) 6dIS



Tio1

3 83ed Aanoy
abesany

31800 Aty

SN0 €301

ULy

WIMPY UG

Dupy g

8102/v0

IR MBI EMU )

|

00°000°02 'J 8JUp 0) UMEIp Sa8) WO
10°9.4T 00°SEL 00°SLL 00°592 00°0LE 00'56¢ 13 ajes Anoy ofiesaay
00'Z65"L¢ 05°209 05°L8 05'682°0¢C 00°8¥Z 056559 ‘opelh Jeys Aq 1503 swip (830 )
Z'9EL S'P §0 £l 80 191 :apeJB yus Aq sunoy jejoL
00'96s 0% Lav'L it it SHINN 190 104 (MO
00 uanebinn
00'56¢€ 05261 S0 S0 Xe|
000 L o] |aARS) pUe
00'66¢ 00°+92'L 43 Te sBunsapy m.._m__h“w_n“% wﬂmﬂﬂ_.”_“”mm”__u””“
0o'c SI0)PaIY JO suoIsKep Bupaag SHPNIUL YIYm sieqjeul 18yl
pur esuopuedsaiies ‘senioptie upniow)
8840t L diid) 14 £0 P 1) SUWITES $J00013 % (M Bupeeg Kl 0L
900 DARILICD SIOYpPID
6C°208 00'PLE'S gy £ 5z 71 SIUI0 m__e_E.._hu_“h“ﬂuﬁwmﬂhnumm
009 painoag|  swE2 SI03PeID [je yim Bujlesq
000 itapess o) oL
00'0 Buipelf Bujpe)
L1714 00'209's1 ozr X33 [ 1 B e, i e A
00'59Z Q0'ZZB'E 4 R syesse Aped piy] feplL jo uonualax
8Ll 058995 6’02 661 o Se[es J9%SE pue ssauisng ‘Apadoig
LZ'¥0E 059164 £9 LA Bl uoRa2|j03 193 sjesse JOo Uojes||eay
997 ooeat's z2 Tk ok SSUOBIBHTAU F0 0L
99'642 00'€9€'E [4A] ZLl ol suopebsaau) pue yqgo suopebpsaiy|
iaapaesd J5eq pun semy
kb 892 O00LL'SL 89 L 34 ¢ 5'sr L8 Y3y Aussiosy) g%ﬂ.ﬁoﬁ! mel
09182 05°419'9 S'ET 502 0¢ slleye Jo juawaje)s pue Buods Alginie)s
000 2Inso|}) 8SED
20715 059892 L0 Se 50 *hd LT Bupuog pue Bupjueg sopoeid 1584 puE S3|NY 1oV
00°69Z 00°99%'9 AL ¥ve usunuioddy|  Aausajosu] ayi yum asueduwion
187897 oF'sio'y 3.1 L8 ¥TL 1] o PO USHEASIRUDY 398]) IIRL) 104 IM0)
66652 00ZPSZ 86 £0 g 80 UORENSKAPY Suuelg
£5 692 05 ¥ES'L £'5 144 0l Buuue(d aser)

PU¥ UOREASIUIUPY 8SED [EI0UIE)

SRELL) LY

1 9210¢/%70/G | WOl w_meC{ SISO alll] " ADELZITLE - :OSGCSU_-_ >¢_mw_::_c> SIOHPSI]) - P @UNOHSSS | 6d|S




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

| Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Re-store 36.00 21.00 15.00

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Agent's fees Roger John Professional Services 7592.85
Agent's fees Eddisons 3,218.32
Statutory advertising London Gazette 158.00
Storage Re-store 60.00
Bond Marsh Limited 55.00




